## BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	
	)	MURs 7968 and 7969
Donald J. Trump; Save America and	)	
Bradley T. Crate in his official capacity	)	
as treasurer; Save America Joint	)	
Fundraising Committee and Bradley T.	)	
Crate in his official capacity as treasurer;	)	
Make America Great Again PAC and	)	
Bradley T. Crate in his official capacity	)	
as treasurer	)	

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Vicktoria J. Allen, recording secretary of the Federal Election Commission executive session, do hereby certify that on October 05, 2023, the Commission took the following actions, subject to the Notice of Errata dated March 9, 2023, in the above-captioned matter:

- 1. Failed by a vote of 3-3 to:
  - a. Find reason to believe that Donald J. Trump violated 52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1) and 11 C.F.R. § 101.1(a) by failing to timely file a Statement of Candidacy and designate a principal campaign committee.
  - b. Find reason to believe that Save America and Bradley T. Crate in his official capacity as treasurer and Save America Joint Fundraising Committee and Bradley T. Crate in his official capacity as treasurer made excessive contributions in violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.2(b).
  - c. Find reason to believe that Donald J. Trump knowingly accepted excessive contributions in violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30116(f) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.9.
  - d. Take no action at this time with respect to the allegation that Make America Great Again PAC and Bradley T. Crate in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.2(b) by making excessive contributions to Donald J. Trump.

Federal Election Commission Certification for MURs 7968 and 7969 October 5, 2023

- e. Authorize compulsory process.
- f. Approve the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Broussard, Lindenbaum, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the motion. Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, and Trainor dissented.

- 2. Failed by a vote of 3-3 to:
  - a. Find no reason to believe that Donald J. Trump violated 52 U.S.C. 
    § 30102(e)(1) and 11 C.F.R. § 101.1(a) by failing to timely file a
    Statement of Candidacy and designate a principal campaign
    committee.
  - b. Find no reason to believe that Save America and Bradley T. Crate in his official capacity as treasurer and Save America Joint Fundraising Committee and Bradley T. Crate in his official capacity as treasurer made excessive contributions in violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.2(b).
  - c. Find no reason to believe that Donald J. Trump knowingly accepted excessive contributions in violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30116(f) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.9.
  - d. Find no reason to believe that Make America Great Again PAC and Bradley T. Crate in his official capacity as treasurer violated 52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(2)(A) and 11 C.F.R. § 110.2(b) by making excessive contributions to Donald J. Trump.

Commissioners Cooksey, Dickerson, and Trainor voted affirmatively for the motion.

Commissioners Broussard, Lindenbaum, and Weintraub dissented.

- 3. Decided by a vote of 6-0 to:
  - a. Close the file.
  - b. Send the appropriate letters.

Commissioners Broussard, Cooksey, Dickerson, Lindenbaum, Trainor, and Weintraub voted affirmatively for the decision.

Certification for MURs 7968 and 7969 October 5, 2023

October 6, 2023 Date

Attest:

Vicktoria J

Digitally signed by Vicktoria J

Allen

Date: 2023.10.06 17:18:16 Allen

-04'00'

Vicktoria J. Allen

Deputy Secretary of the Commission